
Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting – March 12, 2024 – 
185 Spring Avenue  

7:00 p.m.  
Agenda 

I. Call to Order

II. Roll Call of Commissioners

III. Pledge of Allegiance

IV. Changes to the Agenda

V. Public Participation

VI. Consent Agenda: All items in Section VI are included in the Consent Agenda by the Board and
    will be enacted in one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these   

    items unless a Board Member so requests, in which event the item will be 
  removed from the agenda. 

A. Voucher list of bills totaling $1,019,053.92
B. Minutes from the February 20, 2024, Regular meeting

VII. WDSRA Annual Update – Dan Leahy, Executive Director

VIII. D87

IX. New Business
A. Ordinance authorizing a Second Amendment to the Lease Agreement for Village Green

Between the Glen Ellyn Park District and the Village of Glen Ellyn – Ordinance 24-05
B. Ordinance authorizing an Amendment to the License Agreement for Snow Stockpiling

Between the Glen Ellyn Park District and the Village of Glen Ellyn – Ordinance 24-06
C. Security Camera Guidelines

D. Floating Restorers at Lake Ellyn Discussion
E. Frank Johnson Center – Featherstone, Inc. March payout
F.    W.B. Olson February Pay Application
G. Wight Pay Application #8

X. Unfinished Business
A. 2023-2025 Project Update(s)

XI. Staff Reports

A. Finance Report (For information only)
B. Staff Reports

XII. Commissioners’ Reports

XIII. Adjourn



Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 738.55 

94 Capital Improvements Fund 790,903.77      

96 Cash In Lieu of Land Fund 1,288.96          

Recreation Fund 149,686.02 

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 3/12/2024

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as of 

the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 76,436.62$   

Report Total: 1,019,053.92$   
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User:

Printed: 03/07/2024 - 10:51AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00002.03.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 1st Choice Equipment. LLC Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False100003

10-10-000-530210-0000PSO012327-1 Light Kit  385.91 03/13/2024

10-10-000-530210-0000PSO012464-1 Equipment Repairs  1,309.81 03/13/2024

 1,695.72Check Total:

Vendor: Alphagraphics/Wheaton Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False199265

20-21-000-535500-1234176943 Raffle Tickets  614.79 03/13/2024

 614.79Check Total:

Vendor: Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: True108315

10-10-000-550300-0000P70487234 Batteries  17.19 03/13/2024

 17.19Check Total:

Vendor: Jennifer Budny Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: True202063

20-24-000-535500-4610Reimbursement Supplies  182.20 03/13/2024

 182.20Check Total:

Vendor: Julie Carlson Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True112895

20-24-000-535500-4610Reimbursement Supplies  47.44 03/13/2024

 47.44Check Total:

Vendor: Case Lots Inc. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: True113050

10-10-000-530300-000022946 Supplies  896.40 03/13/2024

 896.40Check Total:

Vendor: Chicagoland Whistles, Inc. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: True202339

20-21-000-525500-11411825 Referee Fees  4,180.00 03/13/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/07/2024 - 10:51 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

20-21-000-525500-11401825 Referee Fees  960.00 03/13/2024

20-21-000-525500-11411853 Referee Fees  4,180.00 03/13/2024

20-21-000-525500-11401853 Referee Fees  960.00 03/13/2024

 10,280.00Check Total:

Vendor: Colliflower Inc. Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: True173350

10-10-000-530210-000002261448 Hose Assembly  588.42 03/13/2024

 588.42Check Total:

Vendor: Commercial Tire Service Inc Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False115186

10-10-000-530210-0000220085930 Tire Repair  51.00 03/13/2024

10-10-000-530210-00002220085656 Tire Repair  45.00 03/13/2024

10-10-000-530210-00002220085693 Tire Repair  45.00 03/13/2024

 141.00Check Total:

Vendor: Computer Explorers Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False115272

20-22-000-525500-237024011 Winter Classes  560.00 03/13/2024

 560.00Check Total:

Vendor: Constellation New Energy - Gas LLC Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False169850

20-30-150-570200-00001/2024 Gas  192.14 03/13/2024

20-30-500-570200-00001/2024 Gas  1,721.87 03/13/2024

20-30-100-570200-00001/2024 Gas  3,324.79 03/13/2024

20-30-350-570200-00001/2024 Gas  1,124.39 03/13/2024

20-30-300-570200-00001/2024 Gas  702.94 03/13/2024

20-30-450-570200-00001/2024 Gas  1,967.54 03/13/2024

20-30-200-570200-00001/2024 Gas  1,966.90 03/13/2024

 11,000.57Check Total:

Vendor: Construction & Geotechnical Material Testing, Inc. Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False202705

94-91-805-575180-000011027 Steel Inspection  1,535.00 03/13/2024

 1,535.00Check Total:

Vendor: Cyclones Volleyball Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: True200084

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/07/2024 - 10:51 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

20-21-000-525500-12301364 Winter Classes  4,299.75 03/13/2024

 4,299.75Check Total:

Vendor: Dawsons Tree Service Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False200460

94-90-000-575170-000047794 Tree Trimming  8,750.00 03/13/2024

 8,750.00Check Total:

Vendor: Lisa Marie DiMaggio Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False118510

20-22-000-525500-2358Winter Classes  350.00 03/13/2024

 350.00Check Total:

Vendor: East Avenue Lacrosse Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False202192

20-21-000-525500-1174Winter Training  3,045.00 03/13/2024

 3,045.00Check Total:

Vendor: FGM Architects Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False200723

94-90-860-575180-000022-3556.01-14 Professionsal Services  11,597.59 03/13/2024

94-91-930-575180-000022-3598.01-12 Professionsal Services  11,202.97 03/13/2024

 22,800.56Check Total:

Vendor: Martha Foley Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: True202649

20-24-000-535500-4610Reimbursement Supplies  266.05 03/13/2024

 266.05Check Total:

Vendor: Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: True129093

20-30-450-521600-0000666002 Contract Balance  500.00 03/13/2024

 500.00Check Total:

Vendor: Grainger, Inc. Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: True132271

20-30-150-530300-00009040618283 Ice Machine Cleaner  61.84 03/13/2024

 61.84Check Total:

Vendor: Tracy Gustello Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: True133300

20-24-000-535500-4610Reimbursement Supplies  50.00 03/13/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/07/2024 - 10:51 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: Imagetec LP Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False198804

10-00-000-521520-0000726906 Maintenance 2/29-5/29/2024  721.79 03/13/2024

20-00-000-521520-0000726906 Maintenance 2/29-5/29/2024  1,000.00 03/13/2024

 1,721.79Check Total:

Vendor: Jeff Ellis & Associates Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: True123355

20-30-300-530907-000020118830 CPR Class  152.00 03/13/2024

 152.00Check Total:

Vendor: Landscape Material Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False151470

10-10-000-550600-000043113 Topsoil  112.00 03/13/2024

10-10-000-550600-000043370 Dirt Spoil Disposal  90.00 03/13/2024

 202.00Check Total:

Vendor: Lauterbach & Amen, LLP Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: True151620

10-00-000-521900-000087771 Annual Audit  12,500.00 03/13/2024

 12,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: True200234

20-30-100-530250-000086556 Uniforms  796.99 03/13/2024

 796.99Check Total:

Vendor: Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: True156599

20-30-100-530300-000029022 Event Supplies  39.96 03/13/2024

10-10-000-530300-000029070 Supplies  70.89 03/13/2024

96-00-880-575110-000029150 Supplies Guardhouse Demolition  707.90 03/13/2024

20-30-150-530210-000029340 Supplies  22.96 03/13/2024

20-30-150-530210-000029360 Supplies  14.98 03/13/2024

20-30-150-530210-000029396 Supplies  18.98 03/13/2024

10-10-000-530300-000029772 Tools  229.38 03/13/2024

 1,105.05Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/07/2024 - 10:51 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Nameplate & Panel Technology Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False198916

20-00-000-530213-0000292345/6 Plaques  50.29 03/13/2024

 50.29Check Total:

Vendor: Nicor Gas Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False161205

10-00-000-570200-00001/16-2/14/2024 Gas  180.96 03/13/2024

 180.96Check Total:

Vendor: Office Depot Business Solutions, LLC Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False163300

20-00-000-530100-0000Supplies  68.57 03/13/2024

10-00-000-530100-0000Supplies  68.58 03/13/2024

20-00-000-530100-0000Supplies  56.99 03/13/2024

 194.14Check Total:

Vendor: Official Finders, LLC Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: True162999

20-21-000-525500-123323606 Umpire Fees  80.00 03/13/2024

 80.00Check Total:

Vendor: Parvin-Clauss Sign Company Inc. Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False200726

94-91-930-575180-000010463E Sunset Signage  5,968.50 03/13/2024

 5,968.50Check Total:

Vendor: PDRMA Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False101134

55-00-000-565100-00001/2024 Health Insurance  738.55 03/13/2024

20-30-300-565100-00001/2024 Health Insurance  376.06 03/13/2024

20-30-100-565100-00001/2024 Health Insurance  6,975.55 03/13/2024

10-00-000-560600-00001/2024 Liability Insurance  2,917.00 03/13/2024

10-00-000-560600-00001/2024 Property Insurance  5,452.15 03/13/2024

20-30-350-565100-00001/2024 Health Insurance  1,732.42 03/13/2024

20-30-200-565100-00001/2024 Health Insurance  619.60 03/13/2024

10-00-000-560600-00001/2024 Pollution Liability  169.37 03/13/2024

10-10-000-565100-00001/2024 Health Insurance  20,138.87 03/13/2024

20-30-400-565100-00001/2024 Health Insurance  282.06 03/13/2024

10-00-000-560200-00001/2024 Workers Compensation  4,041.80 03/13/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/07/2024 - 10:51 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

20-30-500-565100-00001/2024 Health Insurance  470.10 03/13/2024

10-00-000-560600-00001/2024 Employment Practice  1,369.46 03/13/2024

20-30-450-565100-00001/2024 Health Insurance  1,542.18 03/13/2024

10-00-000-560600-00001/2024 Cyber Liability  281.53 03/13/2024

20-00-000-565100-00001/2024 Health Insurance  19,225.63 03/13/2024

10-00-000-565100-00001/2024 Health Insurance  5,543.44 03/13/2024

 71,875.77Check Total:

Vendor: Perfected Painting Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False199578

20-30-300-530210-0000Painting/Patching  2,330.00 03/13/2024

 2,330.00Check Total:

Vendor: Performance Chemical & Supply, Inc. Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False200177

20-30-100-530300-0000300354 Supplies  1,048.64 03/13/2024

 1,048.64Check Total:

Vendor: Pitney Bowes Inc Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False199273

10-00-000-521400-00003106550311 Lease 12/30/2023-3/29/2024  200.04 03/13/2024

20-00-000-521400-00003106550311 Lease 12/30/2023-3/29/2024  200.04 03/13/2024

 400.08Check Total:

Vendor: Plaques Plus, Inc. Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: True171043

20-21-000-525500-1141J0126-18 Trophies  2,088.70 03/13/2024

20-30-100-525500-0000J0207-65 Trophies  27.99 03/13/2024

20-30-100-525500-0000J0222-13 Medals  46.81 03/13/2024

 2,163.50Check Total:

Vendor: Kate Pope Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False203015

20-21-000-535500-1241ICA Rule Book  60.00 03/13/2024

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: True173930

10-10-000-530210-00006047440 Repair 5900  2,998.69 03/13/2024

10-10-000-530210-00006047702 Cylinder/Valve  1,986.09 03/13/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/07/2024 - 10:51 AM) Page 6

7



Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

10-10-000-530210-00006047874 Repair 5900  2,390.83 03/13/2024

 7,375.61Check Total:

Vendor: Rental Max Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False174009

96-00-880-575110-0000632161-9 Guard House Demolition  581.06 03/13/2024

 581.06Check Total:

Vendor: Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: True200491

10-00-000-521400-00002024-QB-34 IT Maintenance-March 2024  1,890.00 03/13/2024

20-00-000-521400-00002024-QB-34 IT Maintenance-March 2024  1,890.00 03/13/2024

 3,780.00Check Total:

Vendor: Schindler Elevator Corporation Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False199693

20-30-200-521600-00007153878467 Elevator Repairs  376.68 03/13/2024

 376.68Check Total:

Vendor: Segal Consulting Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False200543

10-00-000-521900-0000MW004463-11 GASB 75 Audit  2,500.00 03/13/2024

 2,500.00Check Total:

Vendor: Michael Semprevivo Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False200764

20-21-000-525500-12332 Rebels Instruction  2,200.00 03/13/2024

 2,200.00Check Total:

Vendor: Debra Shakin Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: True178253

20-24-000-535500-4643Supplies  25.25 03/13/2024

 25.25Check Total:

Vendor: Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: True183781

20-30-500-521600-00001056572 CO2  30.74 03/13/2024

 30.74Check Total:

Vendor: The Fitness Connection Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: True128351

20-30-100-530210-000055387 Eqiuipment Repairs  58.00 03/13/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/07/2024 - 10:51 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

20-30-100-521600-000055539 Maintenance  1,075.00 03/13/2024

 1,133.00Check Total:

Vendor: The Little Bits Workshop Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: True202607

20-22-000-525500-2375Winter Classes  572.00 03/13/2024

 572.00Check Total:

Vendor: The Perfect Swing & TPS Sports Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: True200061

20-21-000-535500-11129095 Equipment  450.00 03/13/2024

20-21-000-535500-11119095 Equipment  815.00 03/13/2024

20-21-000-535500-12329095 Equipment  3,950.00 03/13/2024

 5,215.00Check Total:

Vendor: T-Rexplorers LLC Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False183005

20-22-000-525500-23111850 Winter Classes  390.00 03/13/2024

 390.00Check Total:

Vendor: Daniel Tripp Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: True202650

20-00-000-585270-0000Mileage 1/2024 Mileage  124.62 03/13/2024

 124.62Check Total:

Vendor: Vermeer Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False190008

10-10-000-530210-0000PL4871 Filters  183.38 03/13/2024

 183.38Check Total:

Vendor: Village of Glen Ellyn-Fuel Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False200495

20-00-000-530500-00002/2024 Fuel  114.28 03/13/2024

10-10-000-530500-00002/2024 Fuel  2,059.61 03/13/2024

 2,173.89Check Total:

Vendor: Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: True199264

20-30-100-530300-00005669103-0 Supplies  333.03 03/13/2024

20-30-450-530300-00005669103-0 Supplies  252.50 03/13/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/07/2024 - 10:51 AM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 585.53Check Total:

Vendor: Lynn Wiltfong Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: True202375

10-00-000-585201-0000Reimbursement Conference  50.47 03/13/2024

20-00-000-585270-0000Reimbursement Conference  73.51 03/13/2024

10-00-000-585201-0000Reimbursement Conference  386.94 03/13/2024

 510.92Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 196,269.32

 55

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/07/2024 - 10:51 AM) Page 9
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User:

Printed: 03/06/2024 -  9:07AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00001.03.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: Walmart Capital One Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False200066

20-24-000-535500-4643Supplies  188.66 03/06/2024

20-24-000-535500-4610Supplies  88.76 03/06/2024

 277.42Check Total:

Vendor: ComEd Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False115285

10-00-000-570100-00001/16-2/20/2024 Electricity  48.43 03/06/2024

 48.43Check Total:

Vendor: Elgin Heat Girls Softball Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False200856

20-21-000-525500-111215U Tournament Fees  625.00 03/06/2024

 625.00Check Total:

Vendor: Lou Fusz Soccer Club Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False200721

20-21-000-525500-1127Tournament Fees  3,555.00 03/06/2024

 3,555.00Check Total:

Vendor: Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True156599

20-30-100-530300-000027325 Supplies  13.96 03/06/2024

20-30-100-530300-000027507 Cable  35.99 03/06/2024

 49.95Check Total:

Vendor: Paddock Publications, Inc. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False200150

10-00-000-521150-0000279919 Legal Ad  24.15 03/06/2024

 24.15Check Total:

Vendor: Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False200675

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/06/2024 -  9:07 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

10-00-000-521600-0000EMS/Fire Charges  138.66 03/06/2024

 138.66Check Total:

Vendor: Woodridge Park District Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False200428

20-21-000-525500-1127Tournament Fees  1,200.00 03/06/2024

 1,200.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 5,918.61

 8

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (03/06/2024 -  9:07 AM) Page 2
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User:

Printed: 02/29/2024 - 11:06AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00020.02.2024

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: AAC Auto Clinic Inc. Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False202849

10-10-000-530340-0000185773 Brake Repairs #430  672.40 02/28/2024

 672.40Check Total:

Vendor: Advantage Trailers & Hitches Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False101047

10-10-000-530210-000096353 Trailer Repairs  82.90 02/28/2024

10-10-000-530210-000097284 Trailer Repairs  52.60 02/28/2024

10-10-000-530210-000097502 Trailer Repairs  36.46 02/28/2024

 171.96Check Total:

Vendor: Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False103977

20-30-300-521600-000057539642 Pest Control  88.00 02/28/2024

 88.00Check Total:

Vendor: Elmhurst Park District Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False123370

20-25-000-525500-57021279 Day Trip  247.66 02/28/2024

 247.66Check Total:

Vendor: Glen Ellyn Brewing Company Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: True202517

20-30-300-530907-00001327 Event Supplies  400.00 02/28/2024

20-30-100-525500-00001335 Event Supplies  320.00 02/28/2024

 720.00Check Total:

Vendor: Go Green Glen Ellyn Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False202699

20-22-000-525500-2364Event Supplies  30.00 02/28/2024

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (02/29/2024 - 11:06 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 30.00Check Total:

Vendor: Illinois Youth Soccer Association Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False199220

20-21-000-525500-1127Registration Fees  3,450.00 02/28/2024

20-21-000-525500-1123Registration Fees  5,575.00 02/28/2024

 9,025.00Check Total:

Vendor: JP Sports Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False145940

20-21-000-525500-111215U Tournament Fees  625.00 02/28/2024

 625.00Check Total:

Vendor: Lacrosse America Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False199153

20-21-000-525500-1172U12 Tournament Registration  800.00 02/28/2024

 800.00Check Total:

Vendor: Little Medical School Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: True202646
